503851865 06/01/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3898514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KYB CORPORATION	04/21/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAILWAY TECHNICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE	
Street Address:	2-8-38, HIKARI-CHO	
Internal Address:	KOKUBUNJI-SHI	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	185-8540	
Name:	SINFONIA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	1-30, SHIBA-DAIMON	
Internal Address:	1-CHOME, MINATO-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Name:	AZBIL TA CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	27-9 TAKASHIMADAIRA 9-CHOME	
Internal Address:	ITABASHI-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	175-0082	
Name:	NEC TOKIN CORPORATION	
Street Address:	7-1, KOHRIYAMA 6-CHOME	
Internal Address:	TAIHAKU-KU, SENDAI-SHI	
City:	MIYAGI	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	982-8510	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7350880

PATENT REEL: 038768 FRAME: 0901

503851865

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486411600

Email: jzettle@hdp.com, mailroom@hdp.com **Correspondent Name:** HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828
Address Line 2: BRYANT E. WADE

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1754-000001-DVA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRYANT E. WADE

SIGNATURE: /Bryant E. Wade/

DATE SIGNED: 06/01/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment-DVAcorrected#page1.tif source=assignment-DVAcorrected#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038768 FRAME: 0902

Client Ref. No. AFP-3189US-D1

(Translation/日本語訳)

KYB CORPORATION は、105-6111 日本国東京都港区浜松町2-4-1 で事業を営む企業(以下、譲渡人)であり、米国特許番号7,350,880、発明の名称が ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM FOR VEHICLES である所有権を所有し;

譲渡人は、ここに、米国特許番号 7,350,880 における全ての権利、権原、利益を、185-8540 日本国東京都国分寺市光町 2-8-38 で事業を営む RAILWAY TECHNICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE;516-850 日本国三重県伊勢市竹ヶ鼻町 100 伊勢製作所で事業を営む SINFONIA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.;175-0082 日本国東京都板橋区高島平9丁目 27-9で事業を営む Azbil TA Co., Ltd.;982-8510 日本国宮城県仙台市太白区郡山6丁目7番1号で事業を営む NEC TOKIN CORPORATION (以下、譲受人)に譲渡することを望み;

上記譲受人は、米国特許番号 7,350,880 における譲渡人の全ての権利、権原、利益を取得することを望む。

そして、ここにその受領を認める対価で譲渡 人は、以下に記す日付以降を有効とし、米国 特許番号7,350,880 における全ての権利、権 原、利益、また、その継続出願、一部継続出 願、分割出願も含め、その他いかなる特許出 願、また,再発行、再審査出願、延長申請、 訴訟を起こす権利、また、過去における特 侵害を回復する権利をも含め、上記譲受人、 またその承継人に譲渡することに同意し、本 譲渡証により譲渡する。

譲渡人は、本譲渡証登記時に、譲渡人として の権利の上記譲受人以外への譲渡、認可、妨 害はしておらず、登記後においても、譲渡人 のいかなる権利をも上記譲受人以外に譲渡も しくは譲渡を試みることをしない、また、本 譲渡証に矛盾するいかなる行為をも行うこと Attorney Ref. No. 1754-000001-DVA

Assignment

WHEREAS, KYB CORPORATION, with a place of business at 2-4-1, Hamamatsu-cho, Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-6111 Japan, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has an ownership interest in U.S. Patent No. 7,350,880, entitled "ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM FOR VEHICLES":

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,350,880 to RAILWAY TECHNICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, with a place of business at 2-8-38, Hikari-cho, Kokubunji-shi, Tokyo 185-8540 Japan; SINFONIA TECHNOLOGY CO., Ltd., with a place of business at 1-30, Shiba-Daimon 1-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN; Azbil TA Co., Ltd., with a place of business at 27-9 Takashimadaira 9-chome, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 175-0082 Japan; and NEC TOKIN CORPORATION, with a place of business at 7-1, Kohriyama 6-chome, Taihaku-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi 982-8510 Japan (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEES, are desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,350,880;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, effective as of the date listed below, all of its right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,350,880, together with any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals thereof, and any patents issuing thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for and to recover for past infringements thereof, unto said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR represents that at the time of execution of this Assignment, ASSIGNOR has not assigned, transferred, licensed or encumbered ASSIGNOR'S rights therein, and that ASSIGNOR will not hereafter assign or attempt to assign any rights therein, or take any other action inconsistent with this Assignment.

はしないと、ここで宣言する。 譲渡人は、米国特許番号 7,350,880 における ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further documents and take such acts as reasonably 譲受人の権利を守るため、上記譲受人、若し required by ASSIGNEES or ASSIGNEES' くは上記譲受人の承継人から求められるその successors to secure and enforce ASSIGNEES' 他の譲渡証を含め全ての書類の提示、また、 rights in U.S. Patent No. 7,350,880, including but その他の合理的な要求に対して応えることに not limited to further assignments. ここで同意する。 本譲渡証における日本語訳と英文との間に矛 Should any discrepancies be alleged between the 盾が申し立てられた場合、英文が優先され、 Japanese and English languages within this 法的効力を持つものとする。 document, the English language shall control. **KYB CORPORATION KYB CORPORATION** 署名:_____ 氏名:_____ Printed Name: Yasusuke NAKAJIMA 署名者役職: _____ Signer's Title: Representative Director, 日付:_____ President Executive Officer Date: April 21, 2016